translated into Euros using the average exchange rate of the year. Resulting exchange differences are recorded
in equity caption “translation reserves”.

the Group’s assets and liabilities amounts (expressed in Euros) recorded in a different currency from Euro can be
summarized as follows:

ASSEtS LIAbILItIES

DEC-10 DEC-09 DEC-10 DEC-09

Cabo Verde Escudo (CVE) 6.700.716 6.367.001 542.686 416.762

Great Britain pounds (GBP) 531.753 (695) 8.580

Norwegian kroner (DKK) 240.552

Swedish kronor (SEK) 123.345 2.468 4.275

Japanese yen (JPY) 255.810 241.758

American Dollar (USD)

ii) price risk
During 2010 and 2009, the Group was exposed to the risk of price variations on “Investments available for
sale”. As of 31 December 2010, this caption includes essencialy the shares of Banco BCp, S.A. and shares of
Cimóvel - Real Estate Investment Fund, acquired during the year. Because those investments are classified as
“Investments available for sale”, the effect of the changes in the fair value are recognized according to principles
described in note 2.3.j), i) for that kind of financial instrument.

the Group’s sensitivity to price variations in investments available for sale can be summarized as follows
(increases/(decreases)):

 DEC-10

 VARIAtIoN NEt INCoME EQuIty

BCP 10% 40.315

Cimóvel 10% 292.815

BCP  (10%) (40.315)

Cimóvel (10%) (292.815)

iii) Interest rate risk
toyota Caetano debt is indexed to variable interest rates, exposing the total cost of debt to a high risk of volatility.
the impact of this volatility on the Group’s results and shareholders´ equity mitigated due to the effect of the
following factors: (i) possible correlation between the market interest rate levels and economic growth, having
a positive effect on the other lines of the Group’s consolidated results (particularly operational), thus partially
offsetting the increased Finance Costs (“natural hedge”) and (ii) the availability of consolidated liquidity or cash,